

No. 86-133

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1986

—○—
JAMES PATRICK NOLLAN and
MARILYN HARVEY NOLLAN,

Appellants,

v.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION,

Appellee.

—○—
On Appeal from the Court of Appeal of the
State of California, Second Appellate District

—○—
APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF
—○—

RONALD A. ZUMBRUN
*ROBERT K. BEST
*COUNSEL OF RECORD
TIMOTHY A. BITTLE
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 350
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-0154

Attorneys for Appellants

Appeal Docketed July 29, 1986
Probable Jurisdiction Noted October 20, 1986

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED	ii
I. THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL FAILED TO APPLY THE REQUIRED “TAK- ING” ANALYSIS	2
II. UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW THE NOLLANS HAVE THE RIGHT TO EXCLUDE OTHERS FROM USING THEIR PROPERTY FOR ACCESS TO THE OCEAN	3
III. A “TAKING” IS NOT EXCUSED BECAUSE IT IS ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH A REG- ULATORY PERMIT PROCESS	7
A. A “Taking” Is Not Determined by the Pro- cess Employed To Confiscate the Nollans’ Property	7
B. The Regulatory Permit Process Provides No Compensation to the Nollans	8
C. The Use of a Regulatory Permit to Confis- cate Property Is an Unfair Procedure Which Leads to Unjust Results	10
IV. UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE THE EXACTION OF A PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY ACROSS THE NOLLANS’ PROPERTY IS A “TAKING”	11
A. The Nollans Will Suffer a Physical Invasion	12
B. The Property Interest Being Taken from the Nollans Is One the Government Is Normal- ly Expected To Condemn and Pay For	14
C. The Commission’s Action Is Not a Prohibition on Use	15
D. The Nollans Had Investment Backed Expec- tations in the Privacy of the Residence	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. The Commission Imposed the Permit Condition with the Intent of Taking Property from the Nollans for Public Use	16
F. No Special Reason Exists To Burden the Nollans with the Full Cost of Establishing Public Use of Their Beach Property	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Page
CASES	
Agins v. City of Tiburon, 24 Cal. 3d 266 (1979), aff'd on other grounds, 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	10
Aptos Seascap Corp. v. County of Santa Cruz, 138 Cal. App. 3d 484 (1982)	5
Bolsa Land Co. v. Burdick, 151 Cal. 254 (1907)	4
City of Oakland v. Oakland Water Front Co., 118 Cal. 160 (1897)	4
Dickman v. Commissioner, 465 U.S. 330 (1984)	9
Federal Communications Commission v. Florida Power Corporation, — U.S. —, 55 U.S.L.W. 4236 (decided Feb. 25, 1987)	13
Frost v. Railroad Commission, 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	8
Georgia-Pacific Corporation v. California Coastal Commission, 132 Cal. App. 3d 678 (1982)	10
Gion v. City of Santa Cruz, 2 Cal. 3d 29 (1970)	5
Griggs v. County of Allegheny, 369 U.S. 84 (1962)	13
Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	11
Heist v. County of Colusa, 163 Cal. App. 3d 841 (1984)	6
Henry Dalton & Sons v. Oakland, 168 Cal. 463 (1914)	6
Hughes v. Washington, 389 U.S. 290 (1967)	7
Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	3, 8
Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States, 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	13
Lane v. City of Redondo Beach, 49 Cal. App. 3d 251 (1975)	6
Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	7, 8, 13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED—Continued

	Page
Marcus Brown Holding Co. v. Feldman, 256 U.S. 170 (1921)	7
McCarthy v. City of Manhattan Beach, 41 Cal. 2d 879 (1953)	4, 5
Pacific Legal Foundation v. California Coastal Commission, 33 Cal. 3d 158 (1982)	10
Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>Passim</i>
People ex rel. Younger v. County of El Dorado, 96 Cal. App. 3d 403 (1979)	5, 6
Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	13
Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	8
Sea Ranch Association v. California Coastal Commission, 552 F. Supp. 241 (N.D. Cal. 1982)	10
Southern California Edison Co. v. Bourgerie, 9 Cal. 3d 169 (1973)	14
United States v. Appalachian Electric Power Co., 311 U.S. 377 (1940)	9
United States v. Causby, 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	7, 13
United States v. Cress, 243 U.S. 316 (1917)	7
United States v. Fuller, 409 U.S. 488 (1973)	9
United States v. General Motors Corp., 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	7
United States v. Kaiser Aetna, 408 F. Supp. 42 (D. Hawaii 1976)	8
United States v. Pewee Coal Co., 341 U.S. 114 (1951) ..	13
Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	14, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED—Continued

	Page
Whaler's Village Club v. California Coastal Commission, 173 Cal. App. 3d 240 (1985)	10
Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	18
Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City, 473 U.S. —, 105 S. Ct. 3108 (1985)	17
Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	19
Youakim v. Miller, 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	3

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 654 (West's 1982)	9
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30105.5 (West's 1986)	18
§ 31106 (West's 1986)	11

MISCELLANEOUS

41 Ops. Cal. Att'y Gen. 39 (1963)	4
---	---

No. 86-133
